

# PIDILITE INDUSTRIES LIMITED

REGD. OFFICE : 7th Floor, Regent Chambers, Jarnalal Bajaj Marg,  
208, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021.

## UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30.06.2011

(Rs. in lac)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
		Unaudited		Audited	Unaudited		Audited
		For the Quarter ended		For the Year ended	For the Quarter ended		For the Year ended
		30.06.2011	30.06.2010	31.03.2011	30.06.2011	30.06.2010	31.03.2011
1	<b>a) Net Sales/Income from Operation</b>	<b>76382</b>	<b>62706</b>	<b>235375</b>	<b>84506</b>	<b>69895</b>	<b>264391</b>
	b) Other operating Income	608	512	2689	701	605	2822
	<b>Total Income</b>	<b>76990</b>	<b>63218</b>	<b>238064</b>	<b>85207</b>	<b>70500</b>	<b>267213</b>
2	Expenditure						
	a) (Increase) / Decrease in stock in trade and work in progress	1382	932	(5855)	1304	1139	(6307)
	b) Consumption of raw materials	29367	21477	89824	33033	24249	101899
	c) Purchase of traded goods	3376	3162	12017	4240	3905	15924
	d) Employees cost	6648	5634	22646	8303	7251	28979
	e) Depreciation	1156	1083	4439	1535	1475	5953
	f) Other expenditure						
	1) Packing material consumption	8488	7123	28738	8550	7184	28957
	2) Others	12403	9334	42734	14246	11070	49793
	g) Total	62820	48745	194543	71211	56273	225198
3	<b>Profit from Operations before Other Income , Interest &amp; Exceptional Items</b>	<b>14170</b>	<b>14473</b>	<b>43521</b>	<b>13996</b>	<b>14227</b>	<b>42015</b>
4	Other Income	513	125	1496	518	163	1502
5	Profit before Interest & Exceptional Items	14683	14598	45017	14514	14390	43517
6	Interest	398	819	2682	584	921	3143
7	Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items	14285	13779	42335	13930	13469	40374
8	Exceptional Items						
	Diminution in value of Investment of Subsidiary	-	-	2500	-	-	-
9	<b>Profit from Ordinary Activities before Foreign Exchange Difference Expenses / ( Income)</b>	<b>14285</b>	<b>13779</b>	<b>39835</b>	<b>13930</b>	<b>13469</b>	<b>40374</b>
10	Foreign Exchange Difference - Expense / ( Income)	18	104	84	(5)	99	68
11	<b>Profit/ ( Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax</b>	<b>14267</b>	<b>13675</b>	<b>39751</b>	<b>13935</b>	<b>13370</b>	<b>40306</b>
12	Tax expense						
	(Add) / Less: Provision for Current Taxation #	3463	3014	9419	3470	3023	9440
	(Add) / Less : Provision for Deferred Tax	33	(12)	(57)	33	(12)	27
13	<b>Net Profit/ ( Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax</b>	<b>10771</b>	<b>10673</b>	<b>30389</b>	<b>10432</b>	<b>10359</b>	<b>30839</b>
14	<b>Extraordinary Item (net of tax expense Rs. Nil)</b>						
	- Prior Years' Tax Provision written back						
15	Minority Interest	-	-	-	(10)	(1)	(4)
16	Share of Profit / (Loss) in Associate Company	-	-	-	39	45	170
17	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period</b>	<b>10771</b>	<b>10673</b>	<b>30389</b>	<b>10461</b>	<b>10403</b>	<b>31005</b>
18	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Share : Re.1)	5065	5061	5061	5065	5061	5061
19	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve			108891			103410
20	Earnings Per Share (EPS) in Rs.						
	a) Basic EPS before extraordinary item	@ 2.13	@ 2.11	6.00	@ 2.07	@ 2.06	6.13
	b) Diluted EPS before extraordinary item	@ 2.07	@ 2.05	5.84	@ 2.01	@ 2.00	5.96
	c) Basic EPS after extraordinary item	@ 2.13	@ 2.11	6.00	@ 2.07	@ 2.06	6.13
	d) Diluted EPS after extraordinary item	@ 2.07	@ 2.05	5.84	@ 2.01	@ 2.00	5.96
21	Public Shareholding						
	- Number of shares	148515120	148916198	148165732			
	- Percentage of shareholding	29.32	29.42	29.27			

22 Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding as on 30th June,2011	<b>Pledged / Encumbered</b>	<b>Non Encumbered</b>
- Number of Shares	<b>Nil</b>	<b>357968880</b>
- Percentage of Shares		
(i) As a % of total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter Group	<b>Nil</b>	<b>100%</b>
(ii) As a % of total share capital of the Company	<b>Nil</b>	<b>70.68%</b>

# Provision for Current Taxation includes Wealth Tax.

@ For the period only and not annualised.

Contd. -- 2 --

**REPORTING OF SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED**

(Rs. in lac)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
		Unaudited		Audited	Unaudited		Audited
		For the Quarter ended		For the Year ended	For the Quarter ended		For the Year ended
		30.06.2011	30.06.2010	31.03.2011	30.06.2011	30.06.2010	31.03.2011
<b>1</b>	<b>Segment Revenue</b>						
	a) Consumer & Bazaar Products	61272	49882	181344	69396	57071	210360
	b) Industrial Products	16616	14039	58092	16616	14039	58092
	c) Others	340	181	1012	340	181	1012
	Total	78228	64102	240448	86352	71291	269464
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	1846	1396	5073	1846	1396	5073
	<b>Net Segment Revenue</b>	<b>76382</b>	<b>62706</b>	<b>235375</b>	<b>84506</b>	<b>69895</b>	<b>264391</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Profit before Interest and Tax</b>						
	a) Consumer & Bazaar Products	15861	15045	46259	15715	14842	44663
	b) Industrial Products	2591	2452	10007	2591	2452	10007
	c) Others	(359)	(321)	(1408)	(359)	(321)	(1408)
	Total	18093	17176	54858	17947	16973	53262
	Less : i) Interest	398	819	2682	584	921	3143
	ii) Other unallocable expenditure - net of unallocable income	3428	2682	12425	3428	2682	9813
	<b>Total Profit Before Tax</b>	<b>14267</b>	<b>13675</b>	<b>39751</b>	<b>13935</b>	<b>13370</b>	<b>40306</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Capital Employed</b>						
	a) Consumer & Bazaar Products	37006	29837	36149	54866	48223	54022
	b) Industrial Products	17101	11870	15854	17101	11870	15854
	c) Others	4423	3842	4367	4423	3842	4367
	d) Unallocated	66540	58982	57582	40736	34067	34228
	<b>Total Capital Employed</b>	<b>125070</b>	<b>104531</b>	<b>113952</b>	<b>117126</b>	<b>98002</b>	<b>108471</b>

**Notes :**

1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 26th July, 2011.
2. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a "Limited Review" of the standalone financial results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2011.
3. The Company has opted to publish Standalone as well as Consolidated financial statements. The Consolidated financial results prepared as per Accounting Standard (AS-21) comprise the results of Pidilite Industries Ltd. (Holding Company), 18 subsidiary companies and one associate Company.
4. The Central Government vide Notification No G.S.R 225 ( E) dated 11th May 2011 has extended the earlier notification No G.S.R 225 (E) dated 31.03.2009 to treat foreign exchange difference relating to assets as adjustments in the carrying value of such depreciable assets. Accordingly, the Company has credited the gain of Rs.2 lacs in the current quarter to the carrying cost of the depreciable assets.
5. Unallocated Capital Employed as at 30th June 2011 includes a) Capital Work in Progress of Rs. 32629 lacs (Rs. 27754 lacs) of Synthetic Elastomer Project presently under implementation b) Short term investments in units of mutual funds / term deposits with banks Rs. 27700 lacs (Rs. 33430 lacs).
6. The Company raised US \$ 40 million from issue of Zero Coupon Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds (FCCB) in December 2007. After payment of US\$ 0.99 million for certain issue related expenses, the Company has utilised US \$ 24.49 million for investment in equity capital of its overseas subsidiaries, US\$ 13.32 million for capital equipments, US \$ 0.75 million for buyback of FCCB and finance cost of US\$ 0.43 million. The balance amount is kept with banks.
7. During the quarter, FCCBs aggregating US\$ 0.9 million have been converted into equity shares, resulting in increase of paid up capital of the Company by 349388 equity shares of Re. 1 each. Since the conversion has happened before the record date for the payment of dividend, the holders of these shares will be entitled to dividend of financial year 2010-11, Accordingly Dividend @ Rs. 1.75 per share aggregating Rs. 6.11 lacs has been provided in the quarter.
8. In terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, details of number of investor complaints for the quarter ended 30th June 2011 beginning - nil, received - 4, disposed of - 4 and pending - nil.
9. Previous period's figures are regrouped wherever necessary.

Mumbai  
Dated 26th July 2011

**M B Parekh**  
Managing Director